UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/
After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

A

: 00
: 20810109 Fee: $100.
E\i:;c;te "(ggne" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/26/2012 02:38 PM Pgi 1 of 12

AL

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modifications Department

3700 Bissonnet Street

Svite 1500

Houston, TX 77036

1.855.654:3124

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Order ID: 5455620
Loan Number: 162629900
Borrower: RAYMOND DEGRAZIA

Criginal Loan Amount: $400,000.00
Original Mortgage Date: 2007-06-21
Legal Description: See Exhibit ‘A’
Recording Reference: See Exhibit 'B'

Project 1D: 110847
MIN Number: 1000702112390012430




- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America %2> Home Loans

Section 2a: Home Affordable Modification Agreement

(Servicer Copy 1) J

Investor Loan # 446353388

After Recording Return To:
Home Retention Group

9700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500

Houston, TX 77036

This document was prepared by Home Retention Services
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Borrower ("I"}: Raymond L Dearzzia

Lender or Servicer {"Lender”): BAC [1cme Loans Servicing, LP

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of tr.at, or security deed ("Mortgage”) and Note ("Note"): June 4, 2007
Loan Number: 162629900

Property Address ("Property"). 2845 S PITWEY COURT, CHICAGO, IL 60608

MERS: "100070211390002430

(See Exhibit A for Legal Descritpion, if and when recoiding becomes necessary)

A | also agree to allow Lender to attaci. =1 Zxhibit A to this loan modification which will include a Legal Description,
recording information of the original security instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County
Clerk's Office to allow for recording if and whi:n recording becomes necessary for Lender.

"MERS" is Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS /s a separate corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is organized and sxisting under the faws of Delaware, and has an address
and. telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flini, Mf 48501-2026, (888} 6/9./"RS.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respscts, than this Home Affordable Modification Agreement
("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement {1) the Moitzage or Deed of Trust ("Morigage”) on the
Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note icgather, as they may previously have been
amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalized terms used in this Agresmant and not defined have the meaning
given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender wiltcend me a signed copy of this
Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 hav be.n satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:
A | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i} | am in default under the L.oan Drcuments, and (i) | do
not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly martgage payments now orin
the near future;

B. I live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned;
C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Documents;
D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am not required to disclose any

child support or alimony that | receive, unless | wish to have such income considered to qualify for the Home
Affordable Modification program ("Program™));

! I there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as "\". For purposes of this document words signifying the singular
(such as "I"} shall include the plurat (such as 'we") and vice versa where appropriate.

mlﬂl!‘@ﬂﬂﬁimﬂim ”WWMW"W”” e

e e WAME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT — Forn 3157 3108 rev. 8/09) iy 1076 ot
5019




F.
G.

1220810109 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in connection with this
Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the program, are true and correct;

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do so; and
| have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout Plan.

Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknewledge that:

A,

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any of my
representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this
Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

| understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i} | receive from the Lender a copy of
this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (i) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has
oruurrad. | further understand and agree that the Lender wilt not be cbligated or bound to make any modification of
the Lear Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement,

The Medificatior: If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all

preconditions to the (nedification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become
modified on May 1, 201C (th< "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. |
understand that if | have failzd4o make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial
periad plan, this modification will mict take effect. The first modified payment will be due on May 1, 2010.

A
B.

The new Maturity Date wiil be: April 1, 2050.

The madified Principat balanc of iny Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of the
Modification Effective Date (inciusing unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but
excluding unpaid late charges, cilzciively, "Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not
previously credited to my Loan . Theiew orincipal balance of my Note will be $403,660.68 (the "New Principal
Balance"). | understand that by agreeinj to 22d the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal batance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest hased on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also
understand that this means interest will now acorue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding
principal balance, which would not happen without iis Agreement.

$20,698.49 of the New Principal Balance shall be dcier ed (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and | will not pay
interest or make monthly payments on this amount. Tae New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal
Balance shalil be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Pricipal Balance™ and this amount is $382,962.19. Interest
at the rate of 2.000% will begin to accrue on the New Princloal bzlance as of April 1, 2010 and the first new
monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be-gu:e on May 1, 2010. My payment schedule for
the modified Loan is as follows:

Years Interest [Inlerest Rate Monthly Principal  [Estimated Monthly Totat Monunt Payment Number of
Rate Change Date and Interest Escrow Payment Paymeant* Begins On Monthly

Payment Amount  [Amount* Payments

1-5 2.000% |April 1, 2010 $1,159.71 $366.01, may adjust $1,525.72, may adjus’ TM.\y 1, 2010 50

periodically pariodically

i 3.000% |apnl 1, 2015 $1.347.31 May adjust periodically  [May adjust periedically I'.a;‘v. 2015 12

7 4.000% |April 1, 2016 $1,545.34 May adjust periodically  |May adjust paricdically May??’”s 12

B 5.000%  |April 1, 2017 51.752.18 Way adjust periogically  |May adjust periodically [May 1,201/ 12

@U 5.125%  [April 1, 2018 $3,778.35 May adjust periodically  [May adjust periodically [May 1, 2078 384

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total
monthly payment may change accordingly.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Sinate Family - Fannia Mae/Fraadia Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

I|||III | !!!l!EZ900+BACZ§7HMF4,_OB‘|22O1O

Form 3157 3108 ioaoe 7 ¥ 6 paaes)

O L




1220810109 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the minimum monthly
payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments
described in the above payment schedule for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each
month for the remaining term of the loan. My medified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow
me to pay Jess than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

| understand that any shortfalls between the actual payments | made after May 1, 2010, including any missed
payments, and payments that are due under the modification will be advanced. These amounts will not accrue interest
and are referred to as "Other Deferred Amounts.” The Other Deferred Amounts total is $5,225.39

The *otal remaining balance that will be due at the maturity of my loan, which will be the total of both my Deferred
Princinal Balance and other Deferred Amounts, will be $25,923.88.

THIS LGAM IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE
LOAN ANC UNIPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN
AT THAT Tintee fOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT
YOU MAY OWi.-OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN
WITH, WILLING T€2 LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO
PAY SOME OR AL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LCAN EVEN IF YOU
OBTAIN REFINANCING “ROM-THE SAME LENDER,

D. | will be in default if | do not comriy with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

E. If a default rate of interest is parmitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan
Documents, as amended, the intereat2n=t will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.

F. | agree to pay in full the Deferred Principai Salance and any Other Deferred Amounts and any other amounts still owed

under the Loan Documents by the earliest 1f: (i\.the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the date | pay
the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, of {jii) the new Maturity Date.

G. If | make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Leridel may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal
Balance before applying such partial prepayment to ofer.amounts due.

4. Additionat Agreements. |agree to the following:

A, That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement,
unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has
been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse whencionger has an interest in the property need not
sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be tield lable for the obligation under the Loan
Documents); or (i} the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearancs, Trial Period Plan or Workout Plan
that | previously entered into with Lender.
C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all Zo-enants, agreements, and

requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of'texss, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may znige periodically over the
term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow liems, if any, has been
revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my Escrow Account.

Funds for Escrow ltems. | will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds®) to provide for payment of amounts
due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any,

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDAELE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singte Family - Fannie MaaiF reddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 3009 [pags 3 of B pages)

L T T 1




1220810109 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d} mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e} any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." | shall promptly
fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. | shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow [ems unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender
may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver
may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender
requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may
require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to
be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement”
is used in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and |
il to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents
ard this Agreement and pay such amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such
amont. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
aciarrance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, | shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amuants, that are then required under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, £t any time, coflect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the'lime specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum.amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance: with) applicable law.

The Eunds shall be held in 4n Institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity {including Lender, if Lerider is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home
Loan Bank. Lender shall apply 1%5-Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under
RESPA. Lender shall not charge me furholding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow
account, or verifying the Escrow Iten's, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law
permits Lender to make such a charge. lnl.ss an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires
interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender s'ial'not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the
Funds. Lender and | can agree in writing, however._that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of \ne Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as agtined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a snortaga of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, ans !shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in nomore than 12 monthly payments. if there is 2
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA; Lerder shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make uo the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of ali sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall.aromptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

E. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceabile in accordance with their
terms and are hereby reaffirmed.
F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agresment, remain in

full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply
with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fanuie MaeFreddie Mac UNIFORM tNSTRUMENT Form 3157 308 jpuge 4 of & pages!

O R LA A 00

MO




1220810109 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, | agree as
follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.
However, Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of
such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or
mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration
of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Morigage without further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender wili only allow the transfer and assumption
of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act,
12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other
circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, #*huyer or transferee of the Property.

R That,-a= of the Madification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or amendment to the
Note-allzwed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and
void.

J. That, | will ceaparate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s),
and/or subordinziion agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the
modified mortgagé Iran is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any
circumnstance anc-notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s). ti'a insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this
Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

K. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and
conditions of this Agreement; or (il correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after
execution of this Agreement. | understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement
will be void and of no legal effect upon ritise of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the
terms of the original Loan Documents shall coitinue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("A=RS") is a separate corporation organized and existing under
the laws of Delaware and has an address and telepnorie number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi 48501-2026, (B88) 679-
MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered witt, MERS who has only legal title o the interests granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as no'ninee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns,
MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, inchzding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and
sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender incl iding, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the
mortgage loan.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but ot imited to, my name, address, telephone
number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history, jovernment monitoring information, and
information about account balances and activity. In addition, | understand ‘and consent to the disclosure of my
personal information and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Medificatior-Agreement by Lender to (a} the
U.S. Department of the Treasury, (b) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connecticn wih their responsibilities under
the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (c) any investor, insurer, guarantor or selvicer that owns, insures,
guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s},{d} companies that perform
support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modificztion Program; and (e)
any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. | agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated,
inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will
comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the
Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section
4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree to deliver the Documents within ten {10) days after | receive the
Lender's written request for such repiacement.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mac/freddie Mac UNIFORM NS TRUMENT Form 3157 209 {page 5 of 6 pritas]

o L e O A




1220810109 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ement.

R i
%m.mr SR, ¢

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, |nc. -
Nom?nege for BAC Homeq_oans Ser\yicing, LP

The Lender and | have exee

By: Jason Nadeau

/2 /? i/l@/c

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

Date

MUl TISTATE HOME AFEORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Sincle Familv - Fannie Maeifreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3t57 308 mano & of § aoes)

O R L L L R 0 O




1220810109 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowlegement

State of ILLINOIS )
County of COOK )

I, the undersigned, A Notary Public in and for said County, in the State of llinois, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that Raymond L. Degrazia, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this 25" uay of August 2010, in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and
delivered tiiis said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes
therein set 1arth.

Notary

Commission Expires: § [ //




1220810109 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

v g s A i el "'ﬂz

A ,‘,;%m’%’i%w . §

AR D & MR v
§ s A O N D

DML TR ey




1220810109 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as by successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, L.P.
By: Stewart Lender Serwices, Inc., its attorney in fact

By CQVWQV‘ Hui[zolz—

Christizia Vuong. A.V.P., Stewart Lender éep)n:es‘ Inc. Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On July 11, 2012 before me, Jesse Deval Battle, Jr. Notarv Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc,,
personally appeared Christina Vuong, A.V.P., Stewart Lenze! Services, Inc. personally known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within‘iistrument and acknowledged that
she executed the same in_her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument
the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executeathe instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature..

i
Wi, JESSE DEVAL BATILE, JR.
A% Notary Public, State of Texas
i MyCommissien Expires

" 'f'gi.:\fﬁ‘s June 24, 2015

g

ﬂ"‘
< ¥ols,

Jesse Deval Battle, ]

L

i,
o
-

My commission expires: June 24, 2015

Signatures continue on the following page

e e At LB B Y8 MO £ b T e A A S




1220810109 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS),

as Nominee for Bank of America N.A., successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

o Uiy Bporvies gl ) 2

Date

Charles Bzrrios, Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On July 11, 2012 before me, Jennifer Phillips Naiary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,

personally appeared Charles Barrios, Vice President .of Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc. (MERS),as Nominee for Bank of America N A._/successor by merger to BAC Home
Loans Servicing, LP, personally known to me to be the person vrhose.name is subscribed to the

within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same ir_kis authorized capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon benaii of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

e

Jennifer Phillips

My commission expires: June 24, 2012

[ ——




1220810109 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY
pomsa T

Loan Number: 162629900
Property Address: 2845 S PITNEY COURT, CHICAGO, IL 60608

EXHIBIT A

THAT PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 29, TOWNHSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;
COMMENCING AT T1JE NORTH CORNER OF BLOCK 17 IN CANAL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF THE
SOUTH FRACTION GF SAID SECTION; THENCE SOUTH 32 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 6 SECONDS EAST,
ALONG THE NORTHEAS LINE OF SAID BLOCR, 124.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 56 DEGREES 32 MINUTES
06 SECONDS WEST, 346.27 #L7T; THENCE SOUTH 32 DEGREES 55 MINUTES ¥ SECONDS EAST,
PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTFFAST LINE 84.73 FEET TC THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE SOUTH 32
DEGREES 55 MINUTES 06 SECONTZ EAST, 20.10 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 57 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 54
SECONDS WEST, 52.18 FEET ALONG tHE CENTERLINE OF TEE PARTY WALL EXTENDED; THENCE
NORTH 32 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST 20.10 FEET; THENCE NORTE 57 DGREES 04
MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST, 52.18 FEET-AONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE PARTY WALL EXTENDED TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING ALL IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.




